which was based on a valuation using the income approach. The estimated useful life of the developed technology is 8 years.

The excess of the purchase price over the tangible assets acquired, identifiable intangible asset acquired and assumed liabilities was recorded as goodwill. We
believe that the amount of goodwill reflects the expected synergistic benefits of being able to leverage the integration of the technology acquired with our existing
product offerings and being able to successfully market

9

Table of Contents

and sell these new features to our customer base. The goodwill was allocated to our one reporting unit. The acquired goodwill and intangible asset were not
deductible for tax purposes.

In the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, we recorded $0.4 million of acquisition-related transaction costs related to the acquisition of Minerva to general
and administrative expense.

Our revenue and net loss attributable to the Minerva business for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 was not material.

Pro forma results of operations have not been included, as the acquisition of Minerva was not material to our results of operations for any periods presented.

Note 4. Investments

Our investments, which are all classified as available-for-sale, consisted of the following:

 As of June 30, 2023

 Amortized Cost Gross Unrealized Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
 (in thousands)
Description:

U.S. government agencies $ 103,152 $ 6 $ (308) $ 102,850
Corporate bonds 4,006 — (46) 3,960
Agency bonds 3,250 — (50) 3,200

Total $ 110,408 $ 6 $ (404) $ 110,010

 As of December 31, 2022

 Amortized Cost Gross Unrealized Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
 (in thousands)
Description:

U.S government agencies $ 66,234 $ 4 $ (545) $ 65,693
Corporate bonds 14,351 — (230) 14,121
Commercial paper 7,944 — — 7,944
Agency bonds 6,231 — (71) 6,160

Total $ 94,760 $ 4 $ (846) $ 93,918

As of June 30, 2023, our available-for-sale investments had maturities ranging from 1 to 13 months. As of December 31, 2022, our available-for-sale investments
had maturities ranging from 2 to 19 months.

For all of our investments for which the amortized cost basis was greater than the fair value at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, we have concluded that there
is no plan to sell the security nor is it more likely than not that we would be required to sell the security before its anticipated maturity. In making the determination
as to whether the unrealized loss is other-than-temporary, we considered the length of time and extent the investment has been in an unrealized loss position, the